The ratios of the combined company�s pro forma debt-to-adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as
adjusted as further described below) and Vulcan�s pro forma debt-to-adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended September 30, 2011 are
non-GAAP financial measures. These ratios are presented in this prospectus/offer to exchange, as Martin Marietta�s management believes these
ratios represent measures of an entity�s ability to service indebtedness. Adjusted EBITDA excludes income and expenses that are not considered
recurring or representative of the ongoing operations of the business. The information related to Vulcan and the adjustments to Vulcan�s
EBITDA are contained in the historical consolidated financial statements of Vulcan that are filed with the SEC. The following reconciles net
earnings (loss) to adjusted EBITDA and presents the calculation of pro forma debt-to-adjusted EBITDA for the pro forma combined company
and for Vulcan on a stand-alone basis for the twelve months ended September 30, 2011:

(dollars in millions) Martin Marietta Vulcan
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Earnings (Loss) Attributable to Entity $ 82.3 $ (89.9) $ (7.6)
Add back:
Interest Expense 62.2 210.0 272.2
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) for Controlling Interests 22.9 (72.6) (49.7)
Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization Expense(1) 173.7 366.6 540.3

EBITDA 341.1 414.1 755.2
Adjusted for:
Charge for early-retirement benefit 2.8 �  2.8
Gains on sales of assets (4.1) (53.9) (58.0)
Recovery for legal settlement �  (46.4) (46.4)
Legal expense �  3.0 3.0
Transaction costs 4.1 �  4.1
Settlement expense for pension plan 2.8 �  2.8
Accretion expense for asset retirement obligations �  (8.3) (8.3)
Other nonoperating (income) expense 2.2 1.1 3.3
Pretax gain on discontinued operations (0.4) (9.1) (9.5)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1.4 �  1.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 349.9 $ 300.5 $ 650.4

Book Value of Debt of Combined Companies at September 30, 2011 $ 3,866.9